
Minute Book 85 

MOUNTAIN BROOK CITY COUNCIL 
PRE-MEETING DISCUSSION 

MAY 28,2013 

The City Council of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama met in public session in the Pre-council 
Room (A106) of City Hall at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, the 28th day of May, 2013. The Council President called 
the meeting to order and the roll was called with the following results: 

Present: Virginia C. Smith, Council President 
Jack D. Carl 
William S. Pritchard 111 
Jesse S. Vogtle, Jr. 

Absent: Amy G. Carter, Council President Pro Teinpore 
Lawrence T. Oden, Mayor 

Also present were City Attorney Whitt Colvin, City Manager Sam Gaston, and City Clerk Steven Boone. 

1. AGENDA 

1. Nimrod Long of Nimrod Long & Associates presented additional landscaping plans and costs for 
the municipal complex. (Motion 2013-086 was added to the formal agenda.) 

2. Lt. Michael Herren presented a change order for the security package at the Police Station. 
(Resolution No. 2013-085 was added to the formal agenda.) 

3. Public Works Superintendent, Ronnie Vaughn, presented a request from the City of Vestavia Hills 
for the City to participate in an Alabama Transportation Rehabilitation and Improvement Program 
(ATRIP) grant for the portion of Rocky Ridge Road that is within our corporate limits (Appendix 
1 >. 

The members of the City Council expressed general consensus with the notion of paying a portion of 
the [net] cost of the project. However, there was some question as to the effect of the Alabama Department of 
Transportation modifications to U. S. Highway 280 currently underway in the vicinity of the subject area and 
the allocation of [net] costs to the City considering the proposed ATRIP project encompasses a much broader 
area than just that portion of Rocky Ridge that abuts the Mountain Brook city limit. The matter was tabled 
pending further study. 

2. EXECUTIVE SESSION AND ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business to come before the City Council, it was moved by Council President 
Smith that the City Council convene in executive session to discuss a matter involving potential litigation. 
The motion was seconded by Council member Pritchard. The City Attorney certified that the subject matter 
of the executive session is allowed pursuant to the Open Meetings Act. Then, upon the question being put and 
the roll called, the vote was recorded as follows: 

Ayes: Virginia C. Smith, Council President 
Jack D. Carl 
William S. Pritchard 111 
Jesse S. Vogtle, Jr. 

Nays: None 

May 28,2013 



Minute Book 85 

President Smith declared that the motion carried by a vote of 4-0 and then asked that the members of 
the audience be excused. President Smith also announced that the City Council pre-meeting will adjourn upon 
conclusion of the executive session and the regular council meeting would commence upon adjournment of the 
executive session. 

Steven Boone, City Clerk 

May 28,2013 



Page l of 2 

V Sam- * -- -- w- 

> Fmm: Christopher Bmdy 
'2 a Sent Friday. April 28,201 3 422 PM 
P a To: Sam Gaston 

G Cc: Ronald Vaughn 
c 
a 8- RE: ATRIP funding lo ma- RDdry Rkige Road 
n. - AmthnwM: atrip-wlii-mtnhkpdt; ATRIP-Round3WhitePaper~V~.pdl 

Thanks 
W 

please see attached documents and foHowlng summary. 

t, 
The Clty of Vestavia Hills received two awards (attached documents summarize both), one for Rocky Ridge and 
one for combination of portlons of Columbiana, Tyler, and the portion of Overton Road between 1459 

3 interchange and Liberty Park Parkway. The only portion of these projects that directly border Mountain Brook 
5' municipal limits, and that we are asking for potential of Mounbln Brook participation, Is the approximateiy 0.79 

mllcs of Rocky Ridge. 

m e  Rocky Rldge project Is approxlmately 5.71 miles and Indudes from the US Hwy 280 Intersection to h a  0 0 
Road In Hoover. We are In dixusslons with Uty of Hoowr for partldpatlon in those portions within their 
munldpal limits. 

The estimated total wnstrudon cost based on engineering cost estimates is $2,677,308.69, wlth 20% required 
local match of $535,461.74. At this point, we are uslng approximate percentage of lane miles as a means of 
determining approximate costs per munldpality. Approxlmately 13.8% of the project borders Uty of Mountaln 
Brook munklpai iimits on one s!& of the roadway, thus we are asking one-half of the $74,083.15, or 
$37,04151, be wnsldered for Mountaln Brook's partlclpatlon toward wnstructlon wst. Addltlonally, we are 
asking for potential reimbursement of Preliminary Engineering fees for design of this portion of the project, 
wh'ih Is currently estimated at 9362.49. Uty of Vestavla Hills has recently entered Into a design contract with 
Cff i  Engineers to provide these preliminary engineering services. 

These projects are AIDUT-let wnstructlon wntracts where the sponsor pays local match at Hme of wnstructlon 
contract belng Iswed. I understand thlswould not be let by AUKIT untll at least December 2013, so the 
wmmitment would be for M2013-14 budget. 

Please review and let me know If any questions. 

I appredate your wnslderatlons. 

- 
Christopher Brady, PE 
Clty Engin-, Ci~y of V m  Hills 

Fmm: Sam Gaston [maIlto:gasluns@mtnbmOk.org] 
Smt: Friday, April 26,2013 11:17 AM 
To: alrls(opher Brady 
Cc: Ronald Vaughn 
Subja& RE: ATRIP funding to resurfwe Packy Ridge Road 

Go ehaed and send us me mst &mates for the 0.70 miles in Mountain Brook. 

Sam S.Oaston 
City ManaOer 
Clty of Mountaln BrWk. AL. 
68 Church stmat 
P.O. Box 130008 
Mountein Bmok AL 35213 
(205) 802-3803 Phone 
(205) 870-3577 Fax . . ---- - - -  
From: Christwpher &ady [mailto:- 
5enE H a y ,  April 26,2013 1O:M AM 
To: Sam Gaston 
Cc: Ronald Vaughn 
S u w  ATRlP fundlng to rsurfaa Raky Rldge Road 

Mr. Gaston: 

The Uty of Vestavia Hills was awarded funding through ATRiP to resurface Rocky Ridge Road. This would also 
consider other safety Improvements, such as guardrail and other shoulder upgrades. 

A portion of Rocky Ridge borders Mountain Brook municipal llmits (see anached, approdmately 0.79 miles) near 
the Hwy 280 intersection. 

Orlglnally, at time of application for the funding, we had assumed Jefferson County would participate In the 
project and assist in matching funds wlth this *multijurisdlctionaIa roadway. However, Jefferson County has 
recently Indicated the possibility of an inabilityto participate due to fundlng restrictions. 

i wanted make you and City of Mountain Brook aware of this project 

If we determine that Jefferson County is not able to participate, would the City of Mountain Brook wnsider 
asslstlng with portions of matching funds that border your munldpal limits in this area? 

Please call me a your convenience to discuss. i would like to submit additional information, including 
preliminary cost estimates, for your review. 

i look forward to diicussing more won, 

Chmdopher Bredy, PE CFM 
city Engims, city of Vertda Wb 
M a t e  LMrecW, Dqadmmt of Public anriar 
513 - w'w 
Var$uia W, Atabara 35218 
phone: P58780150 
d t e d  2059180198 
k 205970109 
anal: 

APPENDIX 1 



APPENDIX 1 



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
1409 Coliseum Boulevard. Mon!aomry. Alabama 361 10 

Bureau of Innovative Progrema 
TbIsphM.9 334-242-8751 

wm dot.state a1 us 

John R Cmpsr 
Trawmtatmn Ikmdor 

ATRIP Round 2 Application Project Fact Sheet 

sPonsoc?itv Sponsor Contact: C h r i s  ~ r a d v ,  PE - C i t v  Enqineer  
Description: Plane, Resur face.  T r a f f i c  S t r i u e  and S a f e t v  
Imurovements o n  Rockv Ridqe Road from Lorna  Road t o  US H w  280 

Functional Classification: Urban Minor  A r t e r i a l  
Bridge Sufficiency Rating: N/A BIN: N/A 
Project Construction Cost: Sponsor: $ $535,461.74 

ATRIP: $ $2,141,846.95 
Other: $ 
Total: f S L 5 Z L m u 9  

For projects currently In development provide the following If known: 

Environmental/Coardlnatlon Status: 
Approved Environmental Document: A n t i c i p a t e d  PCE 
Right-of-Wayflemporafy Easement Required:   one K t  i c i p a t e d  
Ut~llty C o n f l l c t s m o  Railroad Involvement:@Yes 
Cultural Resourcelmpacts: 
Endangered Species: None 
Hazardous Materials: None 
Floodplain Impacts: None 
Wetland Impacts: None 
SHPO Coordination: None 
USFWS Coordination: None 
USCOE Coordination: None 
Dedgn status: 
Traffic: 10.459 ADT %Trucks 2010 Year 
Crash Data: YesmRequested Date of Request: 
Scope of Work: @Yes Approved by: 
Materials Report: @Yes Approved by: 
Fleld Survey % Complete: L Plans % Complete: L Bridse Plans % Complete: L 
Date of Slte Inspection with ALDOT: N /A Status of Hydraulic Analysis: 
Projected PlansSubmittal Date: J u l v  2013 f o r  PIH/PSE 
Comments: 

Consultant Contact (if any): Marc Thomuson, PE - CDG Enaineers & Assoc 
Attach map showing the project location. 

September 26,2012 

The City of Vestavia Hills 

Resurfacing Rocky Ridge Road 
From Lorna Road to US Highway 280 
Alabama Transportation Rehabilitation and improvement 
Program (ATRIP) Application, Phase II 

Prepared For: 
Mr. M n  R Cooper 
Tnnapormlon Director 
Alabama Dep.mmm of Tnnrpomtion 
1409 C o l h m  Boulevard 

(@lj 
Montlffneq, A136130 -@- 

Project Sponsor contact: 
Mr. Chrbtophcr Braby, P.E. 
atv End- 
The anof vestavia nsl* AL 
Sl3 MontpmclT Hllhwav 
Vcmv*  Hllk, A135216 

Prepared By: 

0 
COO Eqlneera and &sodata, Im 
100 b n m u r v  FaIL*ny, Sultc 170 
~ , U 3 Z 1 0  
vwrw.cdge.com 

APPENDIX 1 



ALABAMA TRANSPORTATION REHABIUTATION AND IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Supporting Documentation 
Project Vicinity Map 
Cost Estimate 
Project Sponsor Funding Commitment 

ATRIP Required Information Checklist 

The minimum required application information required by project funding requests indudes: 

[XJ (11 Letter from Local Sponsor indicating its ability to provide the required 
local matching funds (2096); 

[XJ 121 Map of project location; 

[XJ 131 Functional Classification and/or Bridge BIN &Sufficiency Rating; 

141 Traffic Counts (ADT) for the projecl and year counts were taken; 

IXj 15) Detailed description of the project; 

[XJ 17 Detailed cost estimate with cost share amounts (Federal 8096, Local 2096) 

181 Proposed project timeline including letting date; 

[XI I91 Status of field survey, environmental permits and plan development. 

[THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 



AUBAMA TRANsWRTATlON REHABIUTATION AND lMPRWEMENT PROGRAM 

RESURFACING ROCKY RIDGE ROAD FROM LORNAROAD TO US HIGHWAY 280 
THE CITV OF V ~ A W  Hius, AL 

1.0 BACKGROUND AND ~ ~ W C l l O N  

Rocky Ridge Road is an urban minor atterkl located in Vestavia Hilk, AL, part of the greater Birmingham 
metropolitan area . The roadway, 5.71 miles in length, is primarily two (2) lanes and traverses residential and 
commercial developmentr a h g  Its route. Resklential development includes single family and muhi-famiiy 
developments that range in size from small garden homes to very brge estates. The Rocky Ridge Pbza shopping 
enter, a mixed use business centerthat contains restaurants, national franchises and local merchants (including 
fitness centers, a nursery, clothing stores and veteranairians) is the maior commerciai focal point of the project 
conidor. Community features such as churches and recreational ball fields are also located within the propased 
project limits. 

Existing condition of the roadway k poor. The length of the roadway exhibits severe fatigue failure, potholes, 
utility cuts and previous asphait patches. There arc a number of hazards located wnhin the clear zone and viwi 
inspection meals guardrail possibly in need of upgrades. As part of the Alabama Transportation Rehabilkation 
and improvement Program, the City of Vestavia Hilk (the Uty) b applying for grant funds to resurface R* 
Ridge Road from Loma Road to US Highway 280. The City has committed to supply the required 2 W  matching 
funds for this pruject. A imer  of commitment from the City is included with this funding application. 

A brief summary of the project and its benefits are included in Tables 1 & 2. 

Table I: WeclSunuary 

PROlWWMMARY 

Supporting documentation for this project is described herein. 

Lams: Varies Project Irngth: 

KmEuas 

1. Safety 

2. Connectivay 

3. Partnerships 

2.0 KEY ARW OF BENEFICIAL I M P m  

30,148 feet (5.71 miles) 

- 
Residents and Commuteo of the greater Birmingham Metro area 

Residents and Commuters of thegreater Birmingham Metro area 

Hoover, Vestavia Hills and Jefferxn County 

Completion of the proposed pruject would have profound safety benefits for the traveling publlc. The roadway 
Is a key commuter route within the greaer Birmingham area and many dtizens from the surrounding 
communitii would realize a safer, quicker commute with the completion of thb project. Key areas of beneflciai 
impact improved safety and connectMty. 

Primoty of Work 

F u ~ l  tbrr: 

slmtv 
The poor existing condkion llmits the functbnalii of a number of roadway elements. Vkual inspection of the 
roadway i n d i i d  the presence of longitudinal cracking, rutting and potholes. Fatigue failure is evident in 
portions of the road. Sllt deposition war 0bSe~ed wlthin the fbw line along portions of the road constructed 
wnh curb and guner, an indicator of potential cross slope deficiencies. 

Planing, Resurface, Tmffic Sbipt and Safety improvements 

Urban Minor M a i  

There are a number of additional safety iuues wlthin the project iimits whkh shall be corrected with the 
proposed project. Brick mailboxes, u t i l i i  poles and insuflldent shoulders create roadside hazards for motorists. 
Drainage structures, located adjacent to the roadway within the dear zone, lack slope paved headwails. 
Guardraii, where present, Is outdated and deteriorating. Trafflc striping b fading and, in the case of pavement 
markers, ofWn absent altogether. 

The propmed project s u b  to impmve the ride of the roadway as well as minimize roadside hazards thmugh 
the addition of guardnil, shoulder improvements and slope paved headwalb. 

Connect'i 
Rocky Ridge Road sewer as a major connector route between two major facilities (US Highway 31 and US 
Highway 280) and a large number of commuters utilize the roadway as a connection between the two larger 
facilities. Traffic counts conducted in 2010 indicate greater than 10,000 ADT on the roadway. improvements to 
the proposed madway will increase safety and provide a long-lasting connection for the commuters and 
residents of Vestavia Hills. 

PubJlc Partmnhlps 
The project corridor k comprised of portioru of the City of Vestavia Hllls, the aty of Hoover and Jefferson 
County. in order to best serve the citizens of the area, thew three governmental entitkr prop& to 
collaborate on this project so the roadway is resuhced coheshnly regardless of municipal ownership. The Uty 
of Vestavia Hills will serve as the primary sponsor and point of contsct for the project as the vast majorlty of the 
roadway lies wnhin the Vestavia Hilk corporate limits. The remaining partners will assist the aty with matching 
funds on a reimbursement agreement. 

This project is to be completed by traditlonal design-bid-build delivery method. All work is to be completed 
within existing right-of-way limits and no properly aqulsiibn b antldpated. As such, this p r o m  wlii meet the 

APPENDIX 1 



Criteria for a programmatic categorical exdusion under the Natlonal Environmental Pollcy Act (NEPA) and 23 
CFR 771. Code of Federal Regulatlom. 

In order to ensure that flnal connructbn plans are prepared and available prior to the requlred lenlng date set 
forth In ATRIP documentation, the City of Vestavia Hills is taking proactive steps to complete plan development 
for thii project. The CW b negotiating with engineering consultants to complete the feld sumy and 
construction plans lmmedlately upon project award. It k the wishes of the Cky Engineeh office to haw 
completed construction plans in-hand by July 2013, on schedule for a Phase II letting in December 2013. Plans 
shall be completed in amdance wlth applkable Alabama Department of Transpoltation (ALDOT) speciflcatbns 
and standards for 3R projects. 

Antlclpated project scope includes a materials report detailing rehabi l i t lw treatments for the roadway and 
construction phns. Lkely items of work include shoulder Impmvements, guardrail additions, upgrading existing 
drainage headwalk, mllllng of the existlng wearing surface and asphalt overlay wlth patchlng/levellng as 
necessary. Traffic striping, marklngs and legends wlU k Installed In accordance with the Manual on Uniform 
Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD). Emsion control structures will k utilized to prevent adverse eroslon and 
sedimentation. A traffic control phn wlll be developed that a l bm construction to be completed under traffic 
while maintaining the safety ofconstructlon workers and the traw4ingpublicalike. 

The City of Vestavia Hills wishes to apply for Alabama Rehabili ion and lmpmvemtnt Program funds to 

resurface Rocky Rldge Road from Lorna Road to US Highway 280. The completion of thk project wlll Improve 
poor pavement conditions and increase safety for the traveling puMk. The City of Vestavia Hills appreciates your 
slnoerest consideration of this request. 

APPENDIX 1 



WLSZ 1 12'01 1 R YX3 Y1!H .PC- Om30CL SC 

00'039'1 S OZFF 1 05 YX3 ~ m ~ l l ~ n ~ 1  ~ M W L  n 
U'K $ 9 5 9  I 2 1  AS (*dall*bY)W~~ Y O I W D Y ~ ~  Fads -L FC 

ZFWI 1 (6'9 S tL JS 
I 

O2'LWE S ZFL 1 09* JS 

~ ~ ' a m m v p u r w o u a  (W :4~-w 
ZIOZ 'IZuq-S 

1 V  '91W nn.laAJo b!3 
IPVWVJQYI~ YDqln : T ~ B ! = I ~  P.OX 

al!w IL'E 'Pa 01 p . 0 ~  -3 a p . 9 ~  U ~ J  ~ u ¶ n ! a w n w  
(dNlV)  U ' W  W W a ~ N d m l  W uo!n!l!g.w UO!rmodWl *WqvlV 

a r o w  m 3  Xarnm!l=d S.W@KI 



RESOLUTION NUMBER 4343 

A RESOLUTION AUTFIORIZMG THE MAYOR TO FILE 
APPLICATION WITH ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND PROVIDE SUCH ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION TO ALDOT AS MAY BE REQUIRED 

WHEREAS, the City of Vestavia Hills is committed to rehabilitating and 

improving local transportation infmtructurc for its citizens; and 

WHEREAS, evidenced by that commitment, the City wishes to make application 

to the Alabama Department of Transportation ("ALDOT") for funding assistance from 

the Alabama Transportation Rehabilitation and Improvement Program ("ATRIP") for the 

purpose of resurfacing ocrtain defined portions of stceets as defined in the Vestavia Hills 

ATRIP Resurfacing Package Round 2 ATRIP Proposal ("Proposal") wh.ich is attached 

and incorporated into this Resolution Number 4343 as if written fully therein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF VESTAVIA HILLS, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the City Council of the City of Vestavia Hills, Alabama. hereby 

authorizes the filing of an application, including all understandings and 

assurances contained therein, with the ALDOT for funding assistance from 

the ATRIP for the purpose of resurfacing certain defined portions of streets as 

defined in the attached Proposal at a cost not to exceed $820,000; and 

2. That the City of Vestavia Hills will provide all preliminary engineering 

services, and any funds required for nonparticipating items such as utility 

relocation; and 

3. That the Uayor is hereby authorized and directed to act in connection with the 

application and to provide such additional information to ALDOT as may be 

4. This Resolution Number shall become effective immediately upon doption 

and approval. 

ADOPTED and APPROVED on this the 24' day of September, 2012. 

S& Ammons 
Council President 

APPROVED BY: 

Mayor I 

APPENDIX 1 



E I O Z  ' ~ Z A B W  

Vestavia Hills ATRIP Project 
PmJect Benefits and Information 

Project Benefits 
-Thin work will be performed t o  Federal and ALDOTstandards and wlll be bulk accordingly. 
-The road will be upgraded to Federal s a f w  standards. 
-The asphak buildup will be a longer hstlng bulldup. 
-Projects wlll be mvered by 8D%federalfunds. 

.&d aarrMcniDn lams 
p e s u ~ c l n c  t o l u r n b l m ~  Posted Speed 40 MPH Urban Mlnor Arterial l3,800 Am (2010) 
Addiiional Items of work requlred for Federal Projects t o  meet clear zone requirements. 

-in some areas the ditch along the road k In the clear zone and too deep. k must be filled In and storm dnln pipe added. 
-Upgrade all headwalls In ckarzone t o  slope paved headwalk. 
-Specified Areas require additionalguardnil. 

&surfadnsMer Road Posted Speed 40 MPH bllector U,OOO ADT (2010) 
Additional I t e m  o f  work required for Federal Projects t o  meet dear zone requirements. 

-Some areas require additional guardrail. 
-Some areas of existlngguardnil will need to be replaced t o  meet federal standards. 

Ri&e Road Posted Speed 30-35 MPH Urban Mlnor Arterial 10,459 M T  (2010) 
Additional items of work rqulred for Federal Projects to meet dear zone requlrements 

-Exirtlng cukn  wlll need t o  be extended to allow forguardnil Installation 
-Upgrade all headwalls in clear zone to slope paved headwalk 
-Some areas require addk i ia l  Guardrail 
-%me areas of existing guardrail will need to be replaced 
-2 Brkk Mailboxes are in the ckar zone and must be replaced wkh breakaway mallboxes. 
-Some utility poles will have to be d o a t e d  outside the clear zone. 
-Add retalnlng wall to install Guardrail and avoid trees. 

Page 1 of 10 

ss yooa a ~ n u ! n ~  



Minute Book 85 

Vestavla Hills ATRlP Project 
Pr0jed Benefits and information 

Pmlect Benefits 
-This work will be performed to Federal and ALDOT standards and will be built accordingly 
-The road will be upgraded to Federal safety standards. 
-The asphalt buildup will be a longer lasting buildup. 
-Projects will be -red by 8096 federalfunds. 

s l i d  gasslfiation Icaffk 
Besurfadnr C d u r n b i a w  Pmced Speed 40 MPH Urban Minor Arterial l3,3.000 AD1 (2010) 
Additional lterns of work requlred for Federal PmJeEtr to meet dear zone mquirements. 

-in some areas the di%h along the road is in the clear zon  and too deep, it must be filled in and storm dnin pipe added. 
-Upgrade all headwalls in ckar zone to slope paved headwalis. 
-Specified Areas require additanal guardrail. 

Rerutfacl~l~ Tvler Road Posted Speed 40 MPH biieetor 1s,m m (2010) 
Addltional items of work required for Federal Pmjeda to meet dear zone requirements. 

-Some arras require additional guardrall. 
-Some areas ofexlrtingguardrail will need to be replaced to meet federal standards. 

& U m d n ~  RDC~V Rid- POstedSpeed 3035 MPH Urban M h w  Arterlai 10,459 ADT (2010) 
Additional items of work required for Federal Projects to meet clear zone requirements 

-Existing culvert will need to be extended to ;llwforguardrail installation 
-Upgrade all headwalls in clear zone to slop paved headwalk 
-Some areas require additional Guardrail 
-Some areas of exkting guardrail will need to be mplaced 
-2 Brick Mailboxes are in the ckar zone and must be replaced with breakaway mailboxes. 
-Some utility pala will have to be relocated outride the dear mne. 
-Add retaining wail to install Guardrail and avoid trees. 

Page 1 of 10 

Vestavia Hills ATRlP Project Cost Estimates 
Prepared by: CDG Engineers and Associates, Inc. 
Friday, September 21,2012 

Carrestlmates ore mode on the h l s  ofthe Englneerk experknce, qwlljkotbns, ondpmfcrlonolludgment. The Englneer has no conbol over the cost of lobar, 
muteiiols, fuel. osphalt lndky qulpment or~nrlocsfurnirhed by others, or over competlthn bidding or market wndMon. These pmpowls, blds or act1101 

coNtNct&n cost or wellas caskfor dcsign, moterlolr report ondswy.  moy vdryfmm the obow cost &/mole. CDG connot be responslMefor wdotions in w N  
due to marlutjluctwtiom. Costestlmote obow arrumcs burden of &for utlllly rebcatlons sholl be borne by applbMe utfllty pmvlder. Any ond ON englneerlng 

ond rlpht-of-woy oqukItim ore the mponslblllty of the pm]ect~ponsor. 

Rnumdq LoclUon 

Overton Rd from South of the I459 
Intnsation to Liberty Park Bridge, 0.44 
Milw 

Rocb RidgtRdhm US-280 to 
Rd, 5.71 Miles 

Columbii Rd and Tylcr Rd, 
Apximately 1.35 Mila 

Totala 

Page 2 of 10 

May 28,2013 

Tots1 
Construction 

S349,621.82 

$2,677 f 08.69 

$1703.74 

$4,084,434.25 

8O%Fundlne 

$279,697.46 

$2,141,846.95 

5846,002.99 

$3,267,547.40 

20% Match 

$69,924.36 

$535,461.74 

$211,500.75 

$816.88685 

Des@ Fee 

S15,000.00 

$94,000.00 

$45,000.00 

$IY)PW.W) 

Materia Is 
Report 

$3,500.00 

$15,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$28500.00 

Survey 

$0.00 

$13,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$18,W0.00 

Total Cost To 

City 

$88,42436 

S657.461.74 

S271,500.7S 

$1,017,386.851 



February 11.20W 

The City of Vestavia Hills 

ATRlP Project Award Summary 

Pnpared For: 
Mr. awmapk m, P.E. 
acv- 
m e Q * o t ~ m b , A L  
suMomanalH*hml 
V ~ r n A L 3 5 2 1  

Prepad By. 
COG m n  and A%odMes, Inc 
L O O C a n c o M ~ , S u i t c l r n  
tklmn,AL352U -- 

The City of Vestavia Hills has suaessfuily k e n  awarded funding to improve a number of City streets through the 
Alabama Transportatlon Rehabilitation and improvements Program (ATRIP), a federally-funded program 
administered by ALDOT and matched by the City a 20%. Awarded projects indude raurfaang Rocky Ridge 
Road, Overton Road, Columbiana Road and Tyler Road totaling 7.50 mlles at an estimated construction cost of 
$4,084,434.25. 

CDG Engineers and Associates, inc. [CDG) fadiitated the funding award and has provided proposais to provide 
the required engineering mnsukation at a total cost of $200.500.00. All engineering work wiii k mmpleted, 
reviewed and approved by October 2013 in anticlpatlon of a December project letting. including the committed 
2096 funding match, total mst to the City inciusive of engineering is estimated at $1,017,386.85. 

The ATRiP funding award presents a meaningful opportunity for the City of Vestavia Hills to address important 
infrastructure improvements at reduced mst via Federal-aid funding. 

APPENDIX 1 



[THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 

ALABAMA TRANSPORTATON REHABIUTATON AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, ROUND 3 
PROJECT AWARD SUMMARY 

The Abbama Transparation Relublliatbn and lmpovement Proeram (ATRIP) k a comprehensive fundlng 
innlatiwe enacted by Abbanu Gwernor Robert L n t l y  to asslst counties and munlclpalnies to address ctit lul 
Infrastructure bnpmvements. On behalf of the City of Vestawia Hilk, CDG Engineers & Associates (COG) 
compkted Round 3ATRlP appllcatlons for local projects Indudlng: 

Raurfaclng Rodry Ridge Road 
Resurfacing Ovcrton Road fmm 1-459 to the Ubetty Park Brldge 
Rcsurfaclng Columbiana Road from US Hiihway 3 1  to the Crassroads School 
Resutfaclng Tyler Road from Columbiina Road to Southhnd Drive 

All pmjeds submitted for fundlng were approwed by Gwernor Bcntly on February4,2013. 

Maps of the City's awarded projects are Included In Appendbc A. 

In general, all projects awarded encompass rehabilitation of in-place pavements via planlng, resurfacing and 
roadway striping. Limited binder and subgrade impmwments may be necessary to correct pavement 
d&dencles. Due to federally-mandated safely pollcles, Secondary lmpmwmentr such as guardrall addnlons, 
shoulder widening, drainage improvements and Increased signage will be required, particularly on Rocky Rldge 
Road. Table 1, below, detalls antldpated wnstructimn adiwnlcs for each project, pnllmlnary wtbnated 
construction cort and required City funding match (20% of cost): 

Rwdw~y Lennth ConmcKtIon Actlvltlcr €stirnoted Gut Req'd Uly Motch 
Plane, Resurfacing and Traffic Stripe; 

Rockv Ridge noad 5.71 Mi& Guardnll, 5hOUldW WIdenIw Drainage $2,677,3~3.69 $535,461.74 
imprwements. 

Overton Road 0.44 Miles Plane, Ruuffacing and Tnffic SMpe $349,621.82 $69,92436 

Cdurnbiana Road 0.85 Mliu Piam, Resudacin# and Tnffic Stripe 

$1,057,503.74 $21l,500.75 
Tyfer Rwd O.M Plane, Resurfacing and T M c  Stripe; 

Guardrail 
' 

Ridge ~ 0 o d ~ c t k m  0 be a ~~~ 99bt with J97awn Covnty, the Oy af h w  and the City of Mainrain h a k  

Please note estimated costs and City match Indudes consultant fees for Construction Englneerlng and lnspectbn 
(QI) as required by ALDOT and funded at BOD0 by the ATRiP program. 

top la  of the detalkd preliminary cost estimates are induded in Appendix 8. 

APPENDIX 1 



5.0 CONS~RUCTION ENGINEERING AND ~NSPEC~~ON 

ATRIP projects must be completed on a strict timellne. As of the announcement of Round 3 funding awards, all 
projects must be let for construction no later than December 6,2013. A schedule of major design milestones is 
as foSl0m: 

ATRIP Project Award: 
ALDOT Scoping Meeting: F e b N a ~  21.2013 
ALMlT PSE Review Submittal: Juk 26.20i.3 
AU)(ITConst~ctIon Bureau Submittal: Sewember 13.2013 
ALDOT Final Approval: October- 

* ALWTPgreement with Cny for Funding: Nmmber 8.2013 
Project Letting (by ALDOT): December 6.2013 
Anticipated C o ~ t ~ t i i  Notice to Pmceed: F e b ~ a ~  - March 2014 

it is important t o  note these are prellmlnary dates and are subject to rrukion by ALDOT. Cff i  anticipates 
pursuing an aggressive submittal schedule to e m r e  each mlestone is met or exceeded, wlth final construction 
plan assembly completed, reviewed and approved by AUXIT no later than early October 2013. 

Engineering fees for the dmlopment of required construction plans for ATRIP projects are not reimbursable 
under the current prwnm. Mandav fee proposals for each of these pro@& will be completed by CDG and 
submi id  for review to the City of Vestaria Hills. The scope of work for each pmject includes field survey, 
geotechnlcal evaluttion, development of pavement rewmmendatlons, development of final conNuctlon plans 
and coordination with the City and ALDOT as required. 

Fstimated fees for each ATRiP project are summar*ed below, as b the total financial commitment from the City 
based on reguired engineering fm plus committed 20% funding match (see Table 1). 

TOTAL $~,0m.00 $Z~,SOO.W $18.000.00 ~ 2 0 0 . ~ 0 0 . ~  $816,88685 $1,017,386.85 

We recommend that CDG be retained to provide construction englnecring and Inspection (CEI) services during 
the construction phase of the project CDG has an on-call consultant contract, No. 1338, with ALDOT for CEI 
services and has suwsrfully Inspected a number of ALDOT projects similar in nature to those awarded to the 
C'w by ATRIP. 

CEI se~ces, typically 15% of construction cost, are generally provided on an hourly basis In accordance wlth 
publkhed ALDOT procedures and may be negotiated after detailed construction cost estimates have been 
completed during the design phase. 

APPENDIX 1 



APPENDIX A 

ATRlP Project Maps 

APPENDIX 1 



APPENDIX 1 



Enginech Reliminuy Cm Ertirnme 
A l h  Tnnrpmrtion RehabiliuLion and lmpmnment Ro- (ATRIP) 

Raud8cing lb&NkM fmm Sb8do  Cmt R o d  Io Lam Rd, $11 Mller 
Road Chif icuion : Urbm Minor Anerial 

Cig o i V u u v h  Htllr, AL 
S c p l m b s 2 l , M I 2  

Rcpnd by.CW Ewnrm wl A-- Inr 

APPENDIX B 

Prelminaly Cost Estimates 

APPENDIX 1 



Engimfs Rclimirmy Con Enimav 

Alabama T m s p m l i o n  RshrbiliWDl ud Impmwmnt P m g m  (ATRIP) 

R e s u r l a c l w ~  RPRd Shades C m t  Road to Loma Rd. 171  Miln 
Road Classification : Urbm Minor Ancrid 

Cily ofVnUvia Hillr. A L  

Scptembcr21.2012 

Rlprrd b' O(i k n a n  d A-am. 1%. 

CosrwrW Bmgl~r r r iq  amd Imspt(lea (IS%) S 349,11418 

I Toat P m j a  col t  s l ~ n - m  
Pro* Spouor h u b  (20%) S 535.461.74 

Corl esthwtu on mode on Ihe bosls allhe Engmeds ~xpcnmre, quol~/#cotmm, onduml.rrandludpmnl. The Enqlnecr hm no <mad o u r  lh cmt of lobor. 
motend, fuel, muhott indlw, coulgmcnt OrKrricerfurnlrhed by omen orovermmoe~i~#ve b6dfnqor markel conbtm rhesepropo~ok bids or octvol 

mnrtruchon cat. 05 dl m conrbrdeserCn. m m r d  ~ o o n  ondrunrr~, may wryfmm the obowcorl st#rmtc C f f i  conmr be rclpomibhfol  WOO^ 8" 

msts due tomorkctfiuctuownr. Cost rsUmoteobow orsvmn burden olcost/or vlruty rekoeonrrhoN & bomc byooplkoble umlltyprovlder. ~ n y o M o l i  
enomnermq and r i q h 1 ~ f . w ~  mouhlbn OK rhe nrpMw'blllty o t r h  p m w l  w m w .  

Engiacefs Preliminmy C a l  U l i w c  

A l h l  Trnlponation Rehabilitation and lmpmvcmenl Ropm (ATRIP) 

R n u d s d n z 0 r t l f 0 9  RPm South d l h e  I4S9 Intcnutlon to Llbr y P a d  Brid&4 0.44 MUes 

City ofVuuri.Hills.AL 

ScpIanber 12.2012 
h P L d b Y : ~ E o d - n d ~ ~ ~ ~ , l ~  

b n c n l m ~ ~ s  on m d r  m l h  bmo oln* Fw8nnrl u p n e w  wlm~nr. o n d p m f r d m l j u ~ m n t  r h  Fo#min.r Iw no mnlmlowrthe r m o I b ~ r ,  
morrrbklurl owhot! iindlca ~ q u l p n u n r o r r e w ~ f u r n r h d b * o m m  o r m r c m ~ a l r  bWin~ormo~etmndllion mnrpmpolah Moroavo l  

muwurthm c o l t  0s urnor mmlordnipn rmndoa wonondswm, mw wrylmm the obw cost WMOI~. C D t m m l  &-lbklw w r M h  b 
m a  due m rnmkelflmfuotlmr. Cosrnnmote ob*.mwmes bwd.n ~ l ~ t m u m n ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ x o t l o n r  r h a k  bor~byowhble  uRInypm#d~r, w o n d d  

r n g l n n I n g o n d h h t ~ ~ w r ~ u l ~ m n  o n t h r s p o n ~ b i h t l o l t h t u m l r r t ~ m u r  

APPENDIX 1 



Enimeeh R*~rniruv C a t  Llimac 
Ahb.rn.TnnrporUtim R~IDbiliutim d l m p m n e n t  Pm- (ATRIP) 

R-fl.cialG*umbhns RP mnd AmnxlPrCIy 135 Mll- 
Co1umbi.n. Rd - Urhn Mimr Amrids Tyler R d  . Collruor 

CiIy ofVcY.ri. Hills. AL 

srp1unb.r 12.2012 
hq.rd* C f f i ~ s n d A u a u a . I r r  

APPENDIX 1 



Minute Book 85 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK, ALABAMA 

MAY 28,2013 

The City Council of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama met in public session in the City Hall 
Council Chamber at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, the 28th day of May, 2013. The Council President called the 
meeting to order and the roll was called with the following results: 

Present: Virginia C. Smith, Council President 
Jack D. Carl 
William S. Pritchard 111 
Jesse S. Vogtle, Jr. 

Absent: Amy G. Carter, Council President Pro Tempore 
Lawrence T. Oden, Mayor 

Also present were City Attorney Whitt Colvin, City Manager Sam Gaston, and City Clerk Steven 
Boone. 

The City Council President stated that a quorum was present and that the meeting was open for the 
transaction of business. 

1. RECOGNITION OF GUESTS 

President Smith recognized two Boy Scouts (Christian Huddle of Troop 53 and another from Troop 
320). 

2. CONSENT AGENDA 

Council President Smith announced that the following matters will be considered at one time on the 
consent agenda provided no one in attendance objects: 

Approval of the minutes of the May 13,2013 meeting of the City Council. 

2013-083 Reappoint David P. B. Price to the Park and Recreation Board, to Exhibit 1 
serve without compensation, with a term of office to expire on May 
27,20 18. 

2013-084 Ratify the execution of a release agreement between the City and Exhibit 2, 
Walker Patton Company, Inc. with respect to the Safe-Routes-to- Appendix 1 
Schools sidewalk construction project. 

20 13-085 Authorize the following Alscan, Inc. change orders: Exhibit 3, 
0 Install additional card readers (3 each) in jail area - Appendix 2 

$4,773.00 
Relocate security camera in service yard - $3,976.00 
Change security camera lens in exercise camera - $408.00 

13 Relocate security camera in exercise yard - $968.00 
0 Change security camera lens in sally port camera - 

$408.00 
0 Install additional cameras to cover blind spots in ISOl, 

IS02, women's dorm and outside guard room - 
$10,648.00 

2013-086 
Motion 

Authorize the purchase and installation of a Japanese Maple and 
holly bush for the municipal complex. 

May 28,2013 



730 Minute Book 85 

Thereupon, the foregoing minutes, resolutions and motion were introduced by Council President 
Smith and their immediate adoption was moved by Council member Pritchard. The minutes, resolutions and 
motion were then considered by the City Council. Council member Vogtle seconded the motion to adopt the 
foregoing minutes, resolutions, and motion. Then, upon the question being put and the roll called, the vote was 
recorded as follows: 

Ayes: Virginia C. Smith, Council President 
Jack D. Carl 
William S. Pritchard I11 
Jesse S. Vogtle, Jr. 

Nays: None 

Council President Smith thereupon declared that said minutes, resolutions (nos. 2013-083 through 
2013-085) and motion (2013-086) are adopted by a vote of 4 - 4  and, as evidence thereof, she signed the same. 

3. PUBLIC HEARING: CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE (NO. 1889) AMENDING 
SECTION 129-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE ALLOWING VETERINARYIANIMAL 
GROOMING USES AS A CONDITIONAL USE IN THE LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICT 
(EXHIBIT 4) 

Council President Smith introduced the ordinance in writing and invited comments and questions from 
the audience. There being no discussion or comment, Council member Pritchard made a motion that all rules 
and regulations which, unless suspended, would prevent the immediate consideration and adoption of said 
ordinance be suspended, and that unanimous consent to the immediate consideration of said ordinance be 
given and that the reading of the ordinance at length be waived. The motion was seconded by Council member 
Vogtle and was carried, as follows: 

Ayes: Virginia C. Smith, Council President 
Jack D. Carl 
William S. Pritchard, 111 
Jesse S. Vogtle, Jr. 

Nays: None 

The President of the Council declared the motion carried by a vote of 4 - 4 .  

After said ordinance had been considered in full by the Council, Council member Pritchard then 
moved for the adoption of said ordinance. The motion was seconded by Council member Vogtle. Thereupon, 
Council President Smith called for vote with the following results: 

Ayes: Virginia C. Smith, Council President 
Jack D. Carl 
William S. Pritchard, I11 
Jesse S. Vogtle, Jr. 

Nays: None 

The President of the Council declared that the ordinance (No. 1889) is hereby adopted by a vote of 
4-0 and, as evidence thereof, she signed the same. 

4. CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE (NO. 1890) AMENDING THE FISCAL 2013 
BUDGET (APPENDIX 3) 

Council President Smith introduced the ordinance in writing and invited comments and questions from 
the audience. There being no comments or discussion, Council member Pritchard made a motion that all rules 
and regulations which, unless suspended, would prevent the immediate consideration and adoption of said 
ordinance be suspended, and that unanimous consent to the immediate consideration of said ordinance be 

J:Winutes & Agendas\CouncilUO13~0130528 Minutes.doc May 28,2013 



Minute Book 85 

given and that the reading of the ordinance at length be waived. The motion was seconded by Council member 
Vogtle and was carried, as follows: 

Ayes: 

Nays: 

Virginia C. Smith, Council President 
Jack D. Carl 
William S. Pritchard, 111 
Jesse S. Vogtle, Jr. 

None 

The President of the Council declared the motion carried by a vote of 4 - 4 .  

After said ordinance had been considered in full by the Council, Council member Pritchard then 
moved for the adoption of said ordinance. The motion was seconded by Council member Vogtle. Thereupon, 
Council President Smith called for vote with the following results: 

Ayes: 

Nays: 

Virginia C. Smith, Council President 
Jack D. Carl 
William S. Pritchard, 111 
Jesse S. Vogtle, Jr., 

None 

The President of the Council declared that the ordinance (No. 1890) is hereby adopted by a vote of 
4-0 and, as evidence thereof, she signed the same. 

ANNOUNCEMENT REGARDING THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY 
COUNCIL 

Council President Smith announced that the next regular meeting of the City Council will be Monday, 
June 10,2013, at 7 p.m. in the Council Chamber of City Hall located at 56 Church Street, Mountain Brook, AL 
35213. Please visit the City's web site (www.mtnbrook.org) for more information. 

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no firther business to come before the City Council at this time, Council President Smith 
adjourned the meeting. 

- 

Steven Boone, City Clerk 

EXHIBIT 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-083 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain Brook that the City Council 
hereby reappoints David P. B. Price to the Park & Recreation Board, to serve without compensation, until 
May 27,2018. 

May 28,2013 



Minute Book 85 

EXHIBIT 2 

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-084 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama that the City 
Council hereby ratifies the execution of a release agreement, in the form as attached hereto as Exhibit A, 
between the City and Walker-Patton Company, Inc. with respect to the City's cancellation of the 
[Crestline Elementary and Mountain Brook Elementary] Safe Routes to Schools sidewalk construction 
projects (Alabama Department of Transportation project nos. SRTS-SR09(903) and SRTS-SROg(904)). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama that the 
City Council hereby ratifies the expenditure of finds as consideration for said release agreement. 

APPENDIX 1 

EXHIBIT 3 

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-085 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama that the City 
Council hereby authorizes the following change orders with respect to the Alscan, Inc. security and 
CCTV systems contract (Resolution No. 2013-014 dated January 28,2013): 

d Install additional card readers (3 each) in jail area - $4,773.00 
d Relocate security camera in service yard - $3,976.00 
d Change security camera lens in exercise camera - $408.00 
d ~ e ~ o c a t e  security camera in exercise yard - $968.00 
d Change security camera lens in sally port camera - $408.00 
d ~ n s t a ~ ~  additional cameras to cover blind spots in ISOl, IS02, women's dorm and outside guard 

room - $10,648.00 

APPENDIX 2 

EXHIBIT 4 

ORDINANCE NO. 1889 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 129-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE 
TO ALLOW VETERINARYIANIMAL GROOMING USES AS A 

CONDITIONAL USE IN THE LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICT 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama, that 
Section 129-192(b) of the City Code is hereby amended to include subsection (9) as follows: 

1. Section 129-192(b). Conditional uses. 

"(9) Veterinary ClinicsIPet Grooming, provided that there be no outdoor runs, and that business be 
conducted wholly within a building; no overnight boarding. Conditional review and approval shall 
ensure that sufficient areas for loading and unloading animals be provided, that appropriate measures 
be employed to minimize noise, odors, waste or other negative impacts incidental to operation of the 
business, and that the proposed use is compatible with the surrounding commercial and residential 
uses." 

May 28,2013 



Minute Book 85 

2. Reuealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances heretofore adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Mountain Brook, Alabama that are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby expressly 
repealed. 

3. Severabilitv. If any part, section or subdivision of this ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or 
invalid for any reason, such holding shall not be construed to invalidate or impair the remainder of this 
ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding such holding. 

4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption and publication as 
provided by law. 

May 28,2013 



Minute Book 85 

WALKER PATTON COMPANY, INC. 

Mr. S m  b n  
City of Mountain Bmok 
56 Churcb S m t  
Mount.in Bmok. Alahnv 35213 

Dmr Mr. Gmon: 

E n c l o d  plcsa find thc executed Rclcsa Agrmnent for the above r e f e d  pmjccl. We bvc 
enclosed our invoice for the .mounl of Ihc d m m t  S22.MIO.00. Upon find exmitian of this 
apancnI ,  p l o x  fornard a wpy to m along wiUl p y m m  

In the mcsntimc, pleas Id  ur Imow if you b v e  my q u c s p r  

Jim W ingi . e 

2. W a l k  P a o n  .cknowiedga and a u e p u  the sum of S22,OOO fmm the City sr 

payment in rull for my costs d expenses Walker Pamn might havc i n c d  

due to ALDOT's cancellation of the Conmct ud .gr&r not to li any 

''qgwlifLing w m "  or to submit &cumenlation of such q u a l i f y i  mu in 

rupotue to the Lnvr  fmm ALDOT regard& thc unsellltion of the Conmet. 

3. Walker Palton M I  neither make a claim againn fhc City related to the Conbaet 

~r file a c*im for d i c h  Ihc Clty might hvc third-pmty mporuibility mlatcd to 

Ihe Conmet 

4. 'Ihe City and Walku Panon qree that the 4 f i c  mns of this merit shall 

not be wlunllrily disclosed exapt  as required to wmfly with publis law or 

pmswr or as may be nccusmy in Ihc normal w u n c  of burinen. includii  to 

comply with any legal, accounting, or audit requiremenu. 

5. This Agrmnent may not be mendad or changed e-1 by a written document 

that is signed by all the @a. 

RELEASE AGREEMENT 

ll~e panics to this A-eng made Ihis .f$ day of May. 2013, are the City of 

Mountain Bmok, Alabama ('?he City"). and Walker Panon Compmy. Inc., an Alabama 

cotporntion ("Walker Patton"). 

WHEREAS, the City has a sponsorship agreemat wiIh the Alabama lkpvtmcnt of 

Transportation PALDOT") for Projen Nor. SRTS-SR09(903) and SRTS-SR09(904). which uc 

"Safe Route to Schools" wNl~Cl i0n  projects for Crestlie Elementary School and Mountain 

Bmok Elementary School. as admininerd by ALDOT; 

WHEREAS. ALDOT entered inlo a w n m o  dated December 11. 2012 with Walker 

Panon (the "Conmcl") for the WnrIruction of sidewalks in the neighborhod of said rchmls 

within thc City for Project Nos. SRTS-SR09(903) and SRTS-SRWW); 

WHEREAS. b x a u u  of sudden and interne public opposition to cmain portions of the 

planned constluction, the City nqvcrtcd on January 17, 2013 that ALDOT &lay the 

commenssmcnt of cunNuclion and on Febnury 12,2013 that ALDOT cancel IIK Conoael with 

Walker Panon so that thc projects can k reconsidered md mwnfigucd; 

WHEREAS, Walker Panon has received a letkr dated April 17,2013 from John C m p r ,  

Tranrpomion Director of ALDOT (thc "Letk1'7. c o ~ i m i n g  the canecllation of thc Conmet 

and asking Walker Panon lo provide a listing 0f"'qualifying costs" i n c u d  as well as n c a w  

documenlation, a wpy of said Lcnn k i n g  anachcd to this Agreement hueto as Exhibit A and 

inwrporaled by reference herein; 

WHEREAS, the City, as rponsor of Pmject Nos. SRTS-SR09(903) and SRTS- 

SR09(904), has a@ lo pay lo Walku PaMn its estimated cons and expenses under thc 

Conbncl so that Walker Pallon shall have no qwlifying costs or expenses lo report lo AL 

pursuant to the Lena; +i n 
NOW. THEREFORE, thc City and Walker Palton a m  to the following: 

2 

1. Thc City shall pay Walker Patton the sum of S22.000 as authorized by the Ci 

with AI.DOT that wss cancelled a1 Ihe City's requwt. 

E 
Counal for any costs and expews i n c u d  by Walker Panon under thc Contrast 

WALKER PATTON COMPANY, INC. 

P.O. BOX 130665 
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35213 

INVOICE 

lERzq 

May 28,2013 

P O  NO 

Ilom 
1 

FEDlOO63.I 

+ 
ALWI 

Amount 
f12.0m.O 

P L ~ O ~  

W P h  
SERLEUENT 
Fmjm No. SRTS-SR0(03)3) & SRTSSR09(01) 

county 

I46662 

Tomu 

DUE UPON 

P u m q  
1.00 

n E n l v r  

Ram 
5Zl.MO.W 

Total 



Minute Book 85 735 
Yml U q d ~ n b m Y . l l - F W S M ~ ~ . ~ - r  

dom&oryhUwtbmwayoa IfmwnctomandateorJye~thcw~.swtbthcjdkcyr~dcn 
thc extra seedy ofthc cud acccsslbwnrmic h#qrir cxi hmthc  s c c ~  a m  vitually w k u .  

-- / 

Sam -.on q a t m a Q n t W  cqp l l ~ u .  May 23.2013 at 10:21 AM 
TO: Dam K W  8kmyd@nlnbmoL.aQ~ 

Sm s.ormn 

au- 
W d - m N  

(bchsdl36.* 

P.O. Bax 13om 

Itan T d  Cook [nl&kacuw-d 
YI*: W M ,  May U. 2013 R57 PM 

A& pLuc W p d w i ~ l s  C o r r s t o a J C b  hthc PD Smdypacka@ for C o d  mmdcntbn 
Abo wm phms of wmc ofthc amas sddmscd. I h w  Wed Ihrm kt orda ofwht  l d m t b c i  pmdy  

In thc Book@moma eard reader was kd out of e x h g  to tk hahvay a0 thc PD b d q g  lust owsLle 
mir door. pmr to c m a ~ g  thc B o o t i  Room b o s  o fou  k k m .  Exryonc d s ~  mci 
-pm&rtoc& ~ ~ l ~ t h c s r d d a t o d & ~ o o k ' ~ m o m t h c ~ ~ m a d ~ m ~ o g  
~IIO do Jaii h k y ,  thcn e i k r  exi thc b d b g  tlm~ thc saRy port nrd r e - m  at tk 0 t h  bad; door by thc 
mkkaorenthc19~~bvthc~momthcaa,~~thchantotkbcLabeb~thcvm 
mix tki weapon In an ermgcmy & k pncv1~ seconds b s t  

2 MOW SaYEe Yard C m  

Thircamn war placed wtrn, onpaper, dappcarrdto be abk to cwer a openarrabetwcnthc 
saRy pod hme nrd thc wooden pnvdcy b e  Howcvcr, tldr did mt  take & m o m  thc Taetral 
bemgthac T h c p h o t o s b w r t h c ~ l y I n k d m a t h a c m c p ~ a c n a b ~ .  Lftldrcamcnwereqql 
o u t t o t h c p n v a c y ~ ~ u d p o h * e d b a d : t o w u d t h c b ~ i ~ ~ u l d s h o ~ t h c ~ t h c ~ p o n  
(open or cbwd). nr well IU w- tk Ta&al E~IIM& doon. lk Tactical B d b g  doon m 
mt  w v e d  by my secunycamm C1 

PC 

I n c b c j ~ a u u w ~ 3 c a r d ~ d a r w r c k U o f f t h c ~ p b a ~ t ~ ~  W u e a p o r r m f i r o 5 x a  
mkdyadjdfinctbn ThcdmriPousbof tbe jddorrdmyhabhUurdrrrda~c~~tbehL Ikbscd  6 m e d  6umALSCAN. It mtes thci opimn that thc k6cs specmcd by o u  Suxly packas 

' I b c d m r h n r c b c r m c b r ' ~ b a r d w ~ b t c b t k W  Thcrcbmcudrudcrhrad bd werc mt  tk best choca. EsahaUy, Ury &I thc ktrsc~ an of loo grad a nng&mn to WYCI thc 

h & o f t k d a d o t y b s h v a ~ .  w c t y p h a p d ~ o r r j a k ( o & ~ ~ )  a r t i m .  sbovldheedera 
arras~d.~peci6c+thccxcrckcyarddndethcsaP/port  lkyllrofceltbartkpkcnnuof 

& & r y ~ b y c u d a s c c u b r . m l ~ o n ~ ~ t h c I b o b s ~ c b c ~ ~ m r y & t ~ m t h c  
the c a m  for tk exenire yard would be better s h d  to be on tk side ofthc yard is& offtornabove 

u ~ d ~ . n & - a k ~ s . w ~ q ~ d q . r x ~ r  

whcrenortofthccannashDthUa(opofthcpoaodshcad. llm~po~Icanuacanmt.rzwthccb.c 
callyportyatd.~il. ? h s c ~ m e r a w i i s o ~ p o s ~ n c d t o V a V c b s e m t b e b ~  I t h a b a n  
adjusted to h w  the bottompxtun ofcbc ulr, pon gite Y) tint the Ond or DbpPtch cm VICW tho @ate's 
position (open or cbred) lhh albw t h l o  kmw thc poskbnofthc @ate to pmpcdy ard 18Zct ~pcrate it 
6 b r i m a d q B n n d ~ v c l d e l ? t ~ p c ~ m c l  

A b o a ~ ~ l c p c n r r t o f d e v L w b m t k s c ~ ~  ~ ~ p o d v i n v ~ c h a a s p d t o r h o w t h c  
bottomof cbc W p o n  @ate, b u t  then bat thc v i m  of thc pd cbae to dr buJdag 

0 1 6 c e n ~ S l p e r r a o n I n u ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ n l ~ 0 1 o f w 0 j e m m t h c ~ ~ t h c ~ u l  llmyixllhat 
b W  rpotl wetc cnued that 8ddrdd cmwu could cow. 

W pu h r  wrs i immn L k t a n E  Hcmn h v l d  be avahbk fir lay q u ~ m  

ChefTed Cook 

M o m n  Bmok P o h  D c p M  

IW mlla st 
1 l p l m l ~ ~ k - ~ - Y & C m - ~ p l h h W h 4 M k z S U 7 C a  

I) m. vooll polla a & a  ylrd wmwn rnomrlw 
I 1m 

hnlwl Touhll- wnmll Qmen Iwnechwqw and ally par( aamen.doc =', 
10 R r r t l r  yard Ieluch.ng.sIr 

11% 

Q Yon exerrlr ylrd urnen  and chngl Iwnrxlr 
11% 

Q & I I ~  ran L.mchmp..xlr 
11% 

May 28,2013 



Minute Book 85 

PROPOSAL 

n ..--a 71 
ALCCAN PROPOSAL 

la- L+ 
tly 

May 28,2013 



Minute Book 85 

PROPOSAL 

PROPOSAL ALCCAM e..L.-h- PROPOSAL 

May 28,2013 



5' ORDINANCE NO. 1890 
5 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK. 
ALABAMA.AMENDlNG M E  BUDCETFORTHE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING 

> OCTOBER 1,1012 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 50,2013 
00 
-0 

n BE lT ORDAINED by the City Council of the C i  of Mountain Bmok. Alabama, that he  following a the adopted budget for all 

a major funds of the City for the fiscal yur  b2ginning October 1.2012 and ending Scptanbcr 30.2013. 

6 
2 Gwen1 Park Ubnry Capltal Other 

Opentionr Bond Board Projects Governmental 
2. Fund1 Avlllabk: (100) (115) (70X) (417/42€/441) ( 5 W 1  

Revenues: 

2 Taxes S 26,621,313 S 0 S 0 S 0 S 417,7W 
w Licenw and p m i b  3,845,809 0 0 0 0 
6 IntergovemmenW 0 44.700 0 0 0 
? Chrges for xrvica 539.1 15 66,600 7,200 0 340,000 
W 
0 

Fines and fo r f c i~m 440,940 0 58.000 0 180,OW 
V) Gmw 0 0 12,062 1,024,000 0 
ti lnvatmcnt Earnings 0 0 325 101.087 175,705 

E Mirnlknwus 410,290 3,000 200 0 0 
Proceeds from the issuance of debt 

5' 
0 0 0 0 0 

Pmceeds from the sale of pmprly 0 0 0 IO0.OW 0 
io" lntrafund uansferr in: 
P General OpmiondCapiul 0 0 0 2 2  56,729 926.546 
a :: Park Bmrd 0 0 0 139.385 0 

Library Board 0 0 0 71,150 0 
Olhcr(14W153) 40,315 0 0 0 0 
Capiul Pmjcar 0 0 0 0 0 

OWratine lmufen ic-comoonent uni 0 0 43.WO 0 0 

All 
Other 

~OY14Xll53~ 

~. - 
~bnatio; 0 0 24,250 0 0 85320 

(Surplus) deficit S7.201.143 (606,715) 0 27.125 8,086,060 (274.705) (30,622) 

Total Fund Avnllabh S 31,291,067 S 114300 S 172.162 S II,778,4I I S 1,765,246 S 150,333 

Expendlhra: 
Legisluion md mmagemmt S 2,527,287 S 0 S 0 S 7,010,WO S 0 S 0 
lntcrgovemmmul S 835,712 S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 
Unauigmd bmefib S 638200 S 0 $ 0 $ 0 S 
Finance S 1,250,021 S 0 S 0 S 38.400 S 240.607 S 
Fire S 6,430,049 S 0 S 0 S 934.450 S 

O S  ; 
0 

Inspection Smicu  S 421.910 S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 S 
Police S 6.295.874 S 0 S 0 S 759.782 S 426,498 S 0 

O S  0 

SIreet and Sanitation S 6,319,859 S 0 S 0 S 2278.620 S 740,000 S 0 
Pnrka and Recreation S 0 S 1,051,866 S 0 S 333,900 S 0 S 135.018 
Libray S 0 S 2,746,882 S 64.318 S 0 S 0 

O S  0 s  Debt xrvice paymenb S 0 I 0 S 0 S 358141 S 0 
Opming lmufurauc 

G e m l  Fund S 0 S 0 S 0 S 
O S  0 s  

0 S 40,315 
Capiul Projab S 2,467,264 S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 
Special Revenue S 267.605 S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 
Deb1 Smice (Other) S 300,000 S 0 S 0 S 358.941 S 0 S 0 
0th- hudr (Other) S 25,000 S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 S (25,000) 
Park Bcard S 937.566 S (937.566) S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 
Library Board S 2,574,720 S 0 S (2,574,720) S 0 S 0 S 0 

Total ExpeudlNm S 3lpl,06797 S 114300 5 172,162 S 11,778.41 1 S 1,765,246 S 150,333 

201 3 Budget Amendmenl Ordlnanat 1088 

BE ITFURTHER ORDAINED by Ihc City Council o a  Is 
hmby authorized Md dlmed. for and on b c M f  of the City, lo disburse funds for the paymmtofbudgned cxpuditum including Md 
nor llmiled to salaries and kncfia. payroll (urn m i c e  and othu contra** debt mice. utilities, supplies and such other oblipiions 
i m d  by the City m the normal cavw of municiprl, public dmy,  and mmalional opcntionr 

ADOPTED: The28th ofMay. 2013. 

COYK' l h t  

APPROVED: The281h o fmy ,  2013. 

CERTIF'ICATION 

I. Seven Boon6 City Clerk ofthe City ofMounuin Brook. Alabama, hmby c d f y  the abow w be a m e  md coma copy of an 
wdtnma adow by the City Council of the City ofMounlnln Bmok u iU mming held on May 28.2013. as m e  lppcan in the 
mlnuta of d ofuid mming and publiW by posling copla lhamn on May 29.2013. a( thc following publlc p l a a  u muired 
by law. 

City Hall, 56 Church S l m  Piggly Wlggly Fwdnorc 4.93 Euclid Avmuc 
Gilchrin -yY 2850 C.habo Red  The Invitation PlsctJ 150 Ovenon RordA 

2013 Budget Amendment OrdInanca 

APPENDIX 3 

City Clerk 
%[& 



Minute Book 85 

- 

Budget Adjustment Memorandum 
To: 
From: 
Date: 

Sam Gaston, City Manager 
Steven Boone 
May 21,201 3 

I recommend the revisions to the fiscal 2013 budget as more fully described below: 

Current Amended 
Ord. No. 1890 

Surplus 
General 

Fund 
Account No. Description Budgei Budget (~ehAt) 
10011166971 Transfer Library $ 2,377,561 $ 2,394,870 $ (17,309) 
701 3408481 0 Transfer General Fund 
701 11 00631 41 102 Other Library Programs 

Subtotal 

(2,377,561) (2,394,870) 1 7,309 
58,000 75,309 (1 7,309) (1 7 , q  

C 
58,000 75,309 (1 7,309) (1 7,309) 

The above adjustment is proposed to the 2013 budget to include the unexpended balance of the $25,311.75 
state grant awarded in fiscal 201 1. The grant proceeds were intended for senior programs which the 
Ubrary implemented in fiscal year 2012 and plans to flnallze in 2013. 

Licenses and Fees (2,214,180) (2,331,489) 117,309 
Adjust budgeted license fees to actual results. 

Beginning Budgeted Surplus/(Deficit) (Resolution No. 2012-152) 

Adjusted Surplus/(Deficit) 

Page 1 of 1 5/23/201311: 15 AM 

May 28,2013 



Minute Book 85 

[This page is blank intentionally.] 

May 28,2013 


